Semiconductor TVS Diode
Features
Applications
●
●
●
●
●
●
Dimensions  SOT-26
Pin Configuration
Absolute Maximum Ratings(Tamb=25°C unless otherwise specified)
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Peak Pulse Power (8/20µs) Ppp 480 W
ESD per IEC 61000−4−2 (Air)
VESD
± 30
Kv
ESD per IEC 61000−4−2 (Contact) ± 30
Operating Temperature Range TJ ℃
Storage Temperature Range TSTJ -55 to +150 ℃
 Ethernet Interface
 Switchin Systems
 Access Equipment
 Central Office Equipment
 Customer Premise Equipment
 Microcontroller Input Protection
Mechanical Characteristics
● JEDEC SOT-26 Package
● Molding Compound Flammability Rating : UL 94V-O
● Quantity Per Reel : 3,000pcs
● Reel Size : 7 inch
● Device Marking:E1S
 -40to +125
● Ultra low leakage: nA level
● Operating voltage: 3.3V
● Complies with following standards:
– IEC 61000-4-2 (ESD) immunity test
Air discharge: ±30kV
 Contact discharge: 30kV
● RoHS Compliant
Low Clamping Voltage●
– IEC61000-4-4 (EFT) 40A (5/50ns)
– IEC61000-4-5 (Lightning) 24A (8/20μs)
 KINGWELL TECHNOLOGY CORP., LTD.
Rer.A Kingwell Corp.
KWSR33-04AW
08.2024 1/4
Electrical Characteristics (TA=25°C unless otherwise specified)
Parameter
Symbol
Test Condition Min Typ Max
Unit
 Reverse Working Voltage VRWM 3.3 V
Breakdown Voltage VBR IT = 1mA，I/O-GND 4.1 5.5 6.5 V
Breakdown Voltage VBR IT = 1mA，I/O-I/O 5 6.3 7.5 V
Breakdown Voltage VBR IT = 1mA，VCC-GND 4 4.8 6 V
Reverse Leakage Current IR VRWM = 3.3V
100 nA
Clamping Voltage VC IPP = 1A (8 / 20µs pulse)，I/O-GND 6.2 8 V
Clamping Voltage VC IPP = 20A (8 / 20µs pulse)，I/O-GND 10.4 16 V
Clamping Voltage
VC
IPP = 24A (8 / 20µs pulse)，I/O-GND 11
20
V
 Clamping Voltage
VC
IPP = 1A (8 / 20µs pulse)，I/O-I/O
8.4
10
V
 Clamping Voltage
VC
IPP = 20A (8 / 20µs pulse)，I/O-I/O
19
28
V
 Clamping Voltage
VC
IPP = 24A (8 / 20µs pulse)，I/O-I/O
24
35
V
 Clamping Voltage
VC
IPP = 1A (8 / 20µs pulse)，VCC-GND
5.3
6.5
V
 Clamping Voltage
VC
IPP = 20A (8 / 20µs pulse)，VCC-GND
7.5
11
V
 Clamping Voltage
VC
IPP = 40A (8 / 20µs pulse)，VCC-GND 10
15
V
 Junction Capacitance
CJ
VR = 0V, f = 1MHz，I/O-GND 2.5
3.5
pF
 Junction Capacitance
CJ
VR = 0V, f = 1MHz，I/O-I/O
1.5
2.5
pF
 Junction Capacitance CJ VR = 0V, f = 1MHz，VCC-GND 880 1500 pF
 KINGWELL TECHNOLOGY CORP., LTD.
Rer.A Kingwell Corp.
KWSR33-04AW
08.2024 2/4
Power Derating Curve
 8 / 20us Pulse Waveform IEC61000−4−2 Pulse Waveform
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
0 25 50 75 100 125 150
%
 o
f
R
a
te
d
 P
o
w
e
r
Ambient  Temperature_Ta(℃)
-20
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
-20 0 20 40 60
Ip
p
-P
ea
k
 P
u
ls
e
C
u
rr
en
t-
%
of
 I
p
p
T-Time(us)
-20 0 20 40 60 80 100
V
o
lt
a
g
e
 (
V
)
Time  (nS)
Typical Performance Characteristics (TA=25°C unless otherwise Specified)
 KINGWELL TECHNOLOGY CORP., LTD.
Rer.A Kingwell Corp.
KWSR33-04AW
08.2024 3/4
SOT-26 Package Outline Drawing
TOP VIEW
SIDE VIEW SIDE VIEW  SIDE VIEW
Suggested Land Pattern
 KINGWELL TECHNOLOGY CORP., LTD.
Rer.A Kingwell Corp.
KWSR33-04AW
08.2024 4/4